

ul. Hipolitowska 102B 05-074 Hipolitów NIP: 8222390632

# Terms and conditions for "#Rosa3Dprint" Contest

### **General conditions**

- 1. The Organiser of the Competition is the company ROSA PLAST SP. z o.o. located at ul. Hipolitowska 102B, 05-074 Hipolitów, POLAND, NIP: 8222390632.
- 2. The contest is organized under the terms of these terms and conditions, called further as the Regulations, and in accordance with generally applicable laws. The Regulations can be found at https://rosa3d.pl/regulaminy-konkursow/.
- 3. The Organiser is the founder of the prize.
- 4. The aim of the Competition is to promote filaments for 3D printing produced by the Organiser, and the in-kind prize is treated as a sample of the product and is an element of promotion of the filaments (in accordance with art. 7, paragraph 7 of the Act on VAT).
- 5. Entry to the Contest means acceptance of these terms and conditions, and consent to the processing of personal data for the purposes of the contest and publication of the data (name and surname, contest work) of the Contest winner.
- 6. The Organiser declares that the Competition isn't sponsored, supported, administered or created in cooperation with Facebook, Instagram and TikTok. All information provided by Contest Entrants is entrusted to the Organiser and not to Facebook, Instagram and TikTok.

## **Conditions of participation**

- 7. The competition is open to adults and minors with the consent of their parents/legal guardians.
- 8. A condition of participation in the competition is having a verified account on Facebook, Instagram or TikTok.
- 9. A condition of participation in the competition is following the Organiser's profile on Facebook, Instagram or TikTok.
- 10. The Competition runs from the time the post is published [02.01.2024] until the end of 2024 or until further notice. Prizes for "print of the week" are awarded on a weekly basis.



ul. Hipolitowska 102B 05-074 Hipolitów NIP: 8222390632

- 11. The results of the Competition will be announced every Friday via the ROSA3D fanpage on Facebook, Instagram or TikTok.
- 12. The Competition takes place via Facebook, Instagram or TikTok.
- 13. Entries sent after the deadline will not be considered for the Competition.

# The competition task

- 14. The Competition consists of participants publishing photos/videos of their 3D prints on Facebook, Instagram or TikTok using the hashtags #Rosa3Dfilaments and #Rosa3Dprint.
- 15. The photo/video must show the print made using Rosa3D filament. The photo/video of the model should include a visible spool of the material it was made from or a box with the ROSA3D logo or a text with the name of used material visibly placed on the photo. The photo/video must be of good quality.
- 16. Each participant may submit as many photos/videos as he/she wishes.
- 17. Only one winning entry called "print of the week" will be selected each week.
- 18. The evaluation of the entries will be made by a Commission appointed by the Organiser. The Commission consists of employees employed by the Organiser. Judging criteria include print quality, creativity, aesthetics, originality, presentation.
- 19. The results will be announced every Friday in the form of a post on Facebook/Instagram/TikTok.
- 20. Prize winners will be notified of their prize and the conditions for collecting the prize via a private message sent on Facebook/Instagram/TikTok and a post on the Organiser 's fanpage indicating the winner. The Organiser has the right to provide the details (name, surname or username) of the winners on the Organiser 's Facebook/Instagram/TikTok fanpage.
- 21. The Organiser reserves the right not to award the prizes if there are not enough entries or if the entries are of poor quality.
- 22. The Organiser reserves the right to award an additional prize to an entry of their choice.
- 23. The Organiser points out that the work of others must be respected and that no profanities or racial epithets or other offensive slurs shall be tolerated when messaging.
- 24. Entries containing profanities or racial epithets or other offensive slurs will be removed and will not take part in the Competition.



ul. Hipolitowska 102B 05-074 Hipolitów NIP: 8222390632

- 25. The submission of a photo to the Contest is equal to agreeing to its further free use, sharing it in social media by the Organiser for marketing purposes and to promote the company-Organiser, regardless of whether the photo was awarded as the winner or not.
- 26. The Organiser reserves the right to remove photos that contain content contrary to the law or public morals, as well as content that is offensive, mocking or infringes personal rights or promotes illegal behaviour.

#### Prize

- 27. The prize for the competition is free spools of Rosa3D multicoloured or dual-colour filament with a net weight of 300g or 350g. One prize will be awarded each week. Each week one prize will be awarded to the winner on Facebook/Instagram and one prize for the winner on TikTok.
- 28. The prize will be sent to the address specified by the winner.
- 29. The organiser will not be responsible:
  - a. in the event that Entrants cannot be contacted due to the provision, in particular in their Facebook profile, of false or wrong data;
  - b. for the impossibility to participate in the Contest due to data transmission problems, in particular those related to disruptions and errors concerning mail servers.
- 30. Due to illegal activities, attempts to influence the selection of the Winner, in particular by creating fictitious Facebook profiles, the participant may be excluded from the Competition.

## Complaints

- 31. Any complaints or suggestions regarding the rules, running or adjudication of the competition should be made by email to: 3d@rosaplast.pl or in a private message on Facebook.
- 32. The complaint should contain the name and surname of the Participant and the reason of the complaint. In the title of the message, please add a description (Social media contest title of the contest).
- 33. Complaints are processed within 30 days of receipt.



ul. Hipolitowska 102B 05-074 Hipolitów NIP: 8222390632

## Information obligation

- 34. We inform that the administrator of the personal data of the Contest participants is ROSA PLAST SP. z o.o. located at ul. Hipolitowska 102B, 05-074 Hipolitów, Poland, NIP: 8222390632. In matters concerning the processing of personal data, please contact the Data Protection Inspector at the following e-mail address: biuro@rosaplast.pl.
- 35. Personal data will be processed for the purpose and to the extent necessary to carry out the Competition, on the basis of Article 6(1)(b) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 EU of the European Parliament and of the Council ("RODO"). The data was collected by the Facebook/Instagram/TikTok fanpage of ROSA3D.
- 36. Personal data will be processed for the period necessary for the execution of the Competition, including the issuance of the Prize and the announcement of the winner (and other prize-winners), and will be stored until the statute of limitations for possible claims or the expiry of the data archiving obligation under the law.

### Final terms and conditions

- 37. In matters not covered by these Rules, the provisions of the Civil Law Code and other provisions of law shall apply.
- 38. Disputes relating to and arising from the Competition will be resolved by a common court with jurisdiction over the Organiser's registered office.
- 39. The Organiser reserves the right to change the rules of the Contest during its duration and to cancel the Contest at any time without giving any reason. Information about the changes will be posted on the ROSA3D fanpage.
- 40. Taking part in the Competition, the User agrees to the provisions of these Regulations.